
AGENDA 
HAILEY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

Monday, January 9, 2014 
Hailey City Hall 

5:30 p.m. 
 
Call to Order 
 
Public Comment for items not on the agenda 
 
Consent Agenda 
 
CA 1 Motion to approve minutes of December 9, 2013 regular meeting   
 
CA 2 Motion to approve Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for a Design Review 

exemption application submitted by NationStar Mortgage, represented by Jim 
Bradley, for a new garage door and a new man door on a garage located at 405 S. 
Second Avenue.  

 
 
New Business and Public Hearings 
 
NB 1  Public Hearing and Consideration of a Design Review application by Syringa Mountain 

School (d.b.a. Wood River Waldorf Methods School Inc), represented by Greg 
Bloomfield and Graham Whipple, for the construction of a school providing 
education for grades K-8.  This is located on Tax Lot 6902 (FR SWSE & NWNE 
TL 6902, Section 9 &16, 2N 18E), adjacent to Aspen Drive in China Gardens 
Subdivision, within the General Residential (GR) Zoning District.  In addition to 
the Design Review application, public comment is invited for any public 
infrastructure improvements constructed in connection to this project, pursuant to 
Title 18 of the Hailey Municipal Code.   

   
Old Business 
 
Commission Reports and Discussion 
 
Staff Reports and Discussion    
 
SR 1 Discussion of current building activity and upcoming projects  
 
SR 2 Discussion of the next Planning and Zoning meeting: Monday, February 10, 2014  

(no documents) 
 
Adjourn 

For further information regarding this agenda, or for special accommodations to participate in the 
public meeting, please contact planning@haileycityhall.org or (208) 788-9815. 

mailto:planning@haileycityhall.org


MINUTES OF THE 
HAILEY PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION 

Monday, December 9, 2013 
Hailey City Hall 

5:30 p.m. 
 
Present: Geoffrey Moore, Owen Scanlon, Regina Korby, Janet Fugate, Jay Cone 
Staff: Micah Austin, Kristine Hilt 
Absent: None 
 
Call to Order 
5:31:54 PM Chair Moore called the meeting to order. 
 
Public Comment for items not on the agenda 
None 
 
Consent Agenda 
 

CA 1 Motion to approve minutes of November 12, 2013 regular meeting   
 

CA 2 Motion to approve Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for a Preliminary Plat of the River Street 
Station Condominiums, thereby creating five (5) condominiums within an existing building, the River 
Street Station, located at Lot 1A, Block 66, Hailey Townsite Business Zoning District (B). Proposed 
name of the condominium subdivision is River Street Station Condominiums, comprising five units: 
Unit A, Unit B, Unit C, Unit D, and Unit E.   

 5:32:46 PM Regina Korby motioned to approved the consent agenda. Owen Scanlon seconded and 
the motion passed unanimously.  
 
New Business and Public Hearings 
 
Old Business 
 
Commission Reports and Discussion 
 
Staff Reports and Discussion    
 

SR 1 Discussion of current building activity and upcoming projects  
 5:33:42 PM Micah Austin and Kristine Hilt briefed the Commissioners on upcoming meetings, building 

activity and applicants for Chair Moore’s position. Chair Moore’s term will be expiring at the end of 
December 2013. Discussion continued to include upcoming text amendments and projects including the 
Electronic Message Display Ordinance.  
 

SR 2 Discussion of the next Planning and Zoning meeting: Monday, January 13, 2013  
(no documents) 

 
Adjourn 
5:45:05 PM Janet Fugate motioned to adjourn and Jay Cone seconded. The motion carried 
unanimously. 

City of Hailey Planning & Zoning Commission Meeting Minutes 
December 9, 2013 
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FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION 
 
On October 15, 2013 the Hailey Planning & Zoning Commission considered a 
recommendation by the Administrator to exempt from design review an application 
submitted by NationStar Mortgage (Fannie Mae) at 405 S Second Ave, Lot 3A, Block 15, 
Hailey Townsite, for approval of a new garage door and new man door on a garage that 
faces the alley.  The parcel is located within the General Residential District (GR). The 
Commission, having been presented with all information and testimony in favor and in 
opposition to the proposal, hereby makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of 
Law and Decision. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
 
Standards of Evaluation 
Articles IV and VIA of the Hailey Zoning Ordinance establish the criteria for 
applications for Zoning and Design Review.  For each applicable standard (in bold print), 
the Commission makes the following Findings of Fact: 
 
6A.1(A). No person shall build, develop, or substantially remodel or alter the 
exterior of the following Buildings without receiving design review approval 
pursuant to this Article: 

1. A building for a non-residential use within any zoning district. 
2. A building for a Public or Semi-Public Use within any zoning 
district. 
3. A Multi-Family Dwelling of three or more units within any 
zoning district. 
4. A Single Family Dwelling, Duplex or Accessory Structure 

within the Townsite Overlay (TO) District.   
5. A Historic Structure. 

 
The building is located within the Townsite Overlay District and is an Accessory 
Structure.  Design Review is therefore required.  
 
6A.2(A)(3). The Administrator has the authority to recommend exemption of 
certain projects from the design review requirements, upon finding; the project is 
minor, will not conflict with the design review standards of this Chapter and will not 
adversely impact any adjacent properties. Examples include, but are not limited to 
minor deck additions, changes to siding materials, changes to an existing window or 
door, an addition of a window or door, and minor landscape changes. Such 
recommendation for exemption shall be drafted in the form of Findings of Fact and 
Conclusions of Law, subject to final decision by the Commission on its consent 
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agenda prior to issuance of a building permit.  Should the Commission deny the 
Administrator’s recommendation or should the Administrator determine that the 
proposal does not meet all of the above evaluation criteria, the project shall be 
subject to the provisions of this chapter prior to issuance of a building permit. 
 
The Administrator reviewed a request for approval of a new garage door and new man 
door and has visited the site to ensure that the proposed improvements are compatible 
with surrounding uses and neighborhood.  The alteration will improve the accessory 
structure by removing plywood boards from the doors and replacing them with functional 
doors.  The structure has been vacant and unfinished for several years. The Administrator 
recommends exemption from the design review requirements for the reasons stated 
below. After reviewing the complete application and proposal, the Administrator finds 
the proposed alteration 

1. is minor; 
2. will not conflict with the design review standards of this Chapter; and 
3. will not adversely impact any adjacent properties. 

The alteration will improve the accessory structure by removing plywood boards from the 
doors and replacing them with functional doors.   
 
 
Application 
NationStar Mortgage (Fannie Mae) at 405 S Second Ave, Lot 3A, Block 15, Hailey 
Townsite, for approval of a new garage door and new man door on a garage that faces the 
alley.  The parcel is located within the General Residential District (GR). 
 
Procedural History 
The application was considered before the P&Z Commission on January 13, 2014 as a 
Design Review Exemption. 
 
Conditions of Approval 
The Administrator recommends the following conditions of approval: 

1. No building permit shall be issued for the accessory structure (garage) before 
any work can proceed 

2. No Accessory Dwelling Unit shall be built in the accessory structure as the lot 
does not meet minimum standards for an Accessory Dwelling Unit. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DECISION 

 
Based upon the above Findings of Fact, the Commission makes the following 
Conclusions of Law: 
 
1. Adequate notice, pursuant to Zoning Ordinance No. 532, Section 6A.5, was given. 
2. The project is in general conformance with the Hailey Comprehensive Plan. 
3. The project does not jeopardize the health, safety, or welfare of the public.  
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4. Given nature of this project, this constitutes a minor project, will not conflict with the 

design review standards of this Chapter and will not adversely impact any adjacent 
properties. 

5. The proposed new doors are approved and is documented in the project file. 
6. No building permit shall be issued for the accessory structure (garage) before any 

work can proceed 
7. No Accessory Dwelling Unit shall be built in the accessory structure as the lot does 

not meet minimum standards for an Accessory Dwelling Unit. 
 
 
 

 
Signed this _____ day of ________________, 2014. 
 
____________________________ 
Jay Cone, Chair 
 
Attest: 
 
_______________________________ 
Kristine Hilt, Community Development Coordinator 
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DESIGN REVIEW 
STAFF REPORT 

 
TO:  Hailey Planning and Zoning Commission 
 
FROM:  Micah Austin, Community Development Director 
 
RE: Public Hearing and Consideration of a Design Review application by Syringa Mountain 

School (d.b.a. Wood River Waldorf Methods School Inc), represented by Greg 
Bloomfield and Graham Whipple, for the construction of a school providing education 
for grades K-8.  This is located on Tax Lot 6902 (FR SWSE & NWNE TL 6902, Section 9 
&16, 2N 18E), adjacent to Aspen Drive in China Gardens Subdivision, within the General 
Residential (GR) Zoning District.  

 
HEARING:  January 13, 2014 
 
 
Applicant: Syringa Mountain School, represented by Greg Bloomfield (Board Chair) and Graham 

Whipple (Architect) 
 
Request: Design Review for a public charter school facility providing education to grades K-8, 

comprising one two story building with approximately 6,000 sf on each floor, a 
landscape plan, site plan, and phasing plan. 

 
Location: Tax Lot 6902 (FR SWSE & NWNE TL 6902, Section 9 &16, 2N 18E)  

Zoning:  General Residential (GR) 
 
Notice 
Notice for the public hearing was published in the Idaho Mountain Express on December 24, 2013 and 
mailed to all property owners within 300 feet on December 26.  Notice was mailed to public agencies 
and media on December 26, 2013. The property was posted on December 27, 2013. 
 
Application 
A school providing education for grades K-8 through the public charter school, Syringa Mountain School, 
is proposed for Tax Lot 6902 (FR SWSE & NWNE TL 6902, Section 9 &16, 2N 18E), located between the 
China Gardens and Sherwood Forest subdivisions.  The school will consist of one, two-story building 
comprising 12,000 square feet with 6,200 square feet on the main floor and 5,800 square feet on the 
upper floor (second floor).  The proposed building is 35 feet in height, oriented due-south and situated 
in compliance with all bulk requirements. Eight classrooms are proposed with 30 students per 
classroom.  No cafeterias, gymnasiums, are proposed.  Parking is located adjacent to the building for 
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public safety purposes.  Landscaping is shown on all sides of the buildings and along all lot lines.  Six foot 
(6’) wide sidewalks are proposed along Aspen Drive with a nine foot (9’) landscape buffer with drainage 
swale maintained between sidewalk and the edge of asphalt on Aspen Drive.  The plans show a total 
Sidewalk Zone of fifteen feet (15’) wide, in compliance with Title 18, the Mobility Design Ordinance.  

The completed application includes a site plan, vicinity map, drainage map, utilities plan, parking 
specification, snow storage plan, circulation details, lot dimensions, building dimensions, landscape plan, 
floor plan, detailed elevations of all structures, exterior lighting plan, sign plan, materials and color 
samples, staging and contractor plan, and one colored rendering of the buildings.  The plans are 
stamped by Graham Whipple, a licensed Idaho Architect (AR-984760).   
 
Procedural History 
The application was submitted on December 19, 2013 and certified complete on December 19, 2013.  A 
public hearing before the Planning and Zoning Commission for approval or denial of the project will be 
held on January 13, 2013 at 5:30 pm in the Council Chambers. 
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General Requirements for all Design Review Applications 

Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 

Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.5 (B) Complete Application 

☐ ☒ ☒ Depart-
ment and 
Boards/Com
missions 
Comments 

Engineering:   

Life/Safety:  
- Police Department 

o The current landscaping does not reflect best practices for 
landscaping a public school to ensure optimal public safety.  

 Architect and applicant have been provided best 
practices for landscaping schools. 

o The current landscaping places unnecessary risk to student, 
officer, and public safety. 

o Without resolving the landscaping concerns, the Police 
Department cannot recommend approval. 

- Fire Department  
o New fire hydrants are shown located by either new or existing 

trees.  These need to be clear of trees. 
o Looking at the access to the building they may need to designate 

some of Aspen Drive as a fire lane, which may cut into some of 
their street side parking.  

o Because the fire hydrants will be accessed from Aspen Drive the 
road width must be at least 26 feet wide and if they wish to 
designate parking on the street side they would have to have a 
26 foot road plus the parking area.  

o Based on the footprint of the building and given the only access 
to the building is from the street, a fire sprinkler system is 
required.   This may impact the size of water lines and number of 
Fire hydrants that they will need. 

 
 

Water and Sewer:   
- No concerns.   
- The water and sewer lines adjacent to and servicing the site are adequate 

for the use and will not require any upgrades. 

Building:   
- The Building Official has no concerns with the current site plan, layout or 

proposed building.   
- When construction plans are submitted, the Building Official will review 

them for compliance with the 2012 IBC. 
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Streets:   
- Minimum of 6’ width for sidewalk 
- The SMS must clear snow from sidewalks adjacent to their property line 
- Need a street X-section at on street parking areas.  
- Crosswalks are required on Aspen Dr.  Staff will review any proposals for 

crosswalk locations based on a pedestrian plan to be supplied by the 
applicant.  

- A pedestrian plan is required to show how pedestrian traffic will interact 
with vehicular traffic.  

- A safe route to school program must be provided to show how students 
can safely access the school.  

- Key note 18.  Incidental parking of this type will cause additional stress on 
the Aspen Dr.  because of existing medium transverse cracking and 
medium – high edge cracking.  This will cause the RSL of the road way to 
prematurely drop and require additional road maintenance along 
Chestnut St  and possibly any other road impacted by higher volumes of 
traffic.  

- How big of an increase in the ADT for vehicles is expected?  The applicant 
must address this question.  

- All streets leading to the site must have School Zone speed signs installed 
at the applicant’s expense.  I would like to see the location for School 
Zone Speed limits Signs added to the Site plans.   

o 4 of these speed limit signs will be needed for the 15 MPH School 
Speed Limit Zone 

 Aspen St 
 Almond St 
 Ivy St 
 Willow St 

- School Zone Speed Limit Signs shall comply with the following standards:  
o Section 7B.15 School Speed Limit Assembly (S4-1P, S4-2P, S4-3P, 

S4-4P, S4-6P, S5-1) and END SCHOOL SPEED LIMIT Sign (S5-3) 
 

o Standard: 
o 01 A School Speed Limit assembly (see Figure 7B-1) or a School 

Speed Limit (S5-1) sign (see Figure 7B-1) shall be used to indicate 
the speed limit where a reduced school speed limit zone has 
been established based upon an engineering study or where a 
reduced school speed limit is specified for such areas by statute. 

 The School Speed Limit assembly or School Speed Limit 
sign shall be placed at or as near as practical to the point 
where the reduced school speed limit zone begins (see 
Figures 7B-3 and 7B-5). 

o 02 If a reduced school speed limit zone has been established, a 
School (S1-1) sign shall be installed in advance (see Table 2C-4 for 
advance placement guidelines) of the first School Speed Limit 
sign assembly or S5-1 sign that is encountered 

 School Speed Limit assembly shall consist of a top 
plaque (S4-3P) with the legend 

 SCHOOL, a Speed Limit (R2-1) sign, and a bottom plaque 
(S4-1P, S4-2P, S4-4P, or S4-6P) indicating 

 the specific periods of the day and/or days of the week 
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that the special school speed limit is in effect 
 (see Figure 7B-1). 

o Guidance: 
o 07 The beginning point of a reduced school speed limit zone 

should be at least 200 feet in advance of the school grounds, a 
school crossing, or other school related activities; however, this 
200-foot distance should be increased if the reduced school 
speed limit is 30 mph or higher. 

-  

Tree Committee: 
- Aspen and willow trees are not appropriate for screening the parking lot 

or adjacent to sidewalks. Roots and shooters will impact both of these. 
- Recommended species for landscaping the site should be longer-living, 

non-suckering deciduous species such as  
o oak, ash, maple, american elm, Japanese lilac or some evergreens 

like larch, pines, juniper. 
- Transplantation of existing material is not a viable answer. The list above 

is an appropriate list of species for landscaping. 
- All plant selections should be suitable for a high water table.  
- Arctic willow shrubs and Isanti dogwood around the parking lot are 

recommended choices because they can tolerate some snow removal 
abuse. 

- This project will always have to contend with the aspen and willows trying 
to reclaim their home. 

 
 

☒ ☐ ☐ 8.2 Signs 8.2 Signs: The applicant is hereby advised that a sign permit is required for any signage 
exceeding four square feet in sign area.  Approval of signage areas or signage plan in 
Design Review does not constitute approval of a sign permit. 

Staff 
Comments 

The signage proposed meets city standards for square footage and lighting. 
- Proposed sign is 24 square feet.   
- According to 8.2, this building is allowed 150 square feet of signage 
- Each building has 178’ of frontage onto Aspen Dr. 
- The sign will be an unlit monument sign. 
- Details of the sign are not available at this time. 
- All signage on the signage must fit within 150 square feet  
- Staff recommends requiring a separate approval for the monument sign at 

a later date when the Mountain School is ready to submit.   

☐ ☐ ☐ 9.4 On-site 
Parking Req. 

See Section 9.4 for applicable code.  
- Require 1 space for every teacher or employee or 1 space for every two person 

rated capacity of all assembly areas, whichever is greater. 

Staff 
Comments 

According to 9.4.4, the required number of parking spaces for this use is one (1) 
space for every teacher or employee or 1 space for every two person rated capacity 
of all assembly areas, whichever is greater.  With seven (7) classrooms and an 
office suite anticipating five (5) office/administration employees, 12 parking spaces 
are required. 

- The site plan shows 15 spaces, including one additional space for ADA 
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parking.   
- There is no designated Assembly Areas as part of Phase I development. 

o On-street parallel parking is also anticipated for use during 
occasional events where additional parking may be required. 

o There are 22 on-street parallel parking spaces provided 
- NOTE: The plan shows an adequate number of spaces to meet minimum 

standards, however there is minimal parking planned for events that may 
be outside, which does not require additional on-site parking.  Staff has 
concerns about the lack of parking for outdoor events that may draw 
several hundred cars and recommends the Commission take this into 
consideration when evaluating the required number of on-site parking 
spaces.   

 

☐ ☒ ☐ 8B.4.1 
Outdoor 
Lighting 
Standards 

8B.4.1 General Standards 
a. All exterior lighting shall be designed, located and lamped in order to 

prevent: 
1. Overlighting; 
2. Energy waste; 
3. Glare;  
4. Light Trespass;  
5. Skyglow.  

b. All non-essential exterior commercial and residential lighting is 
encouraged to be turned off after business hours and/or when not in use.  
Lights on a timer are encouraged.  Sensor activated lights are encouraged 
to replace existing lighting that is desired for security purposes. 

c. Canopy lights, such as service station lighting shall be fully recessed or fully 
shielded so as to ensure that no light source is visible from or causes glare 
on public rights of way or adjacent properties.  

d. Area lights. All area lights are encouraged to be eighty-five (85) degree full 
cut-off type luminaires. 

e. Idaho Power shall not install any luminaires after the effective date of 
this Article that lights the public right of way without first receiving 
approval for any such application by the Lighting Administrator. 

Staff 
Comments All lighting meets the outdoor lighting standards: 

-  Two pole mounted lights are shown for the on-site parking area.  (Selux, 
Arc Mini LED lights on a 10’ light pole) 
-  Entry canopies for the buildings will have recessed can lighting (Lithonia, 
standard exterior can.  LED lighting will be used) 
- Applicant is strongly encouraged to turn off all non-essential lighting after 
the school is closed so as not to negatively impact adjacent residents. 
- NOTE: The current site plan does not call out locations for outdoor 
lighting.  Staff recommends this be added to the site plan for the 
Commission’s consideration.   

☒ ☐ ☐ Bulk 
Requiremen
ts 

General Residential (GR) District: 
- Minimum Lot Size: 6,000 ft 
- Maximum Lot Width: 50 
- Maximum Building Height: 35 
- Front Setback: 20 ft 
- Side and Rear Yard Setback: 10 feet 
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Staff 
Comments 

Maximum Building Height: 35 ft 
- Elevations show an actual height of 35’ at the highest point of any given 

roof line.   
- The building has several varied roof lines with at least four roof portions 

extending to 35’.  All other roof lines are below 35’ 
 
Front Setback: 20 ft 

- Building is setback 27’9” from Aspen St 
 
Side and Rear: Required 10’ setback 

- Building is setback from rear property line (south side) 15’6” 
- Due to the length of the site, the building setbacks at the sides exceeds 

the minimum setback. 

☐ ☒ ☐ 6A.7 (A) 
Required 
Street 
Improveme
nts 
Required 

Sidewalks and drainage improvements are required in all zoning districts, except as 
otherwise provided herein.   
 
Street Designation per 18.06.010 

- Prior to Syringa Mountain  

Staff 
Comments 

Street Designation and Required Standards 
 
Street Designation per 18.06.010 

- Residential Local Classification (18.06.010 A) 
- Prior to Syringa Mountain School, this street clearly falls into the 

Residential Local category, however with the addition of the 
Syringa Mountain School, it will likely be reclassified as a 
Residential Collector based on the projected traffic volumes.  This 
will change the requirements for street improvements.  Staff 
comments below address the current requirements and Staff’s 
recommendations based on the project impacts. 

 Required Standards: 
- Sidewalk Zone, Bicycle Facilities, Parking and Drainage 

o 11 feet total width minimum of 7 foot pedestrian zone 
o Recommendation: 15 feet total width with minimum 7 foot 

pedestrian zone 
- All improvements must meet the standards of Title 18, including 

curb ramps, sidewalk slope, landscape buffer, street markings, 
pedestrian crosswalks, and other improvements.  

 
Proposed Improvements as shown on the site plan: 
 
Sidewalks Zone (curb, buffer, pedestrian and frontage zones): 

- Site plan shows a six foot (6’) sidewalk to be installed along Aspen 
Drive, at the property line. 

- Crosswalks are required according the City Engineer and Street 
Superintendent’s requests (see comments above) 

- Recommendation: Staff recommends a minimum of 7’ sidewalks to 
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comply with Title 18 requirements for Residential/Collector streets. 
- Staff will need cross sections of all curb ramps to ensure that they 

comply with ADA standards and Title 18.  At the moment, the 
application does not contain cross sections for curb ramps. 

  

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.7 (B) 
Required 
Water 
System 
Improveme
nts 

In the Townsite Overlay District, any proposal for new construction or addition of a garage 
accessing from the alley, where water main lines within the alley are less than six (6) feet 
deep, the developer shall install insulating material (blue board insulation or similar 
material) for each and every individual water service line and main line between and 
including the subject property and the nearest public street, as recommended by the City 
Engineer. 

Staff 
Comments - N/A 

Title 18: Mobility Design Ordinance Requirements 

☒ ☐ ☐ 18.06.010 Street Classifications, Types, and Designations 

Staff 
Comments Street Classification and Type 

- Residential Local Classification (18.06.010 A) 

- According to 18.06.010, Aspen Drive is considered a Residential 
Local street with traffic volumes less than 1,000 vehicle trips per 
day. 

- NOTE: Prior to Syringa Mountain School, this street clearly falls into 
the Residential Local category, however with the addition of the 
Syringa Mountain School, it will likely be reclassified as a 
Residential Collector based on the projected traffic volumes.  This 
will change the requirements for street improvements.  Staff 
comments below address the current requirements and Staff’s 
recommendations based on the project impacts. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 18.06.012  
Street Design and Guideline Standards 

Staff 
Comments Sidewalk Zone, Bicycle Facilities, Parking and Drainage Requirements 

(18.06.012 C) 
- 11 feet total width minimum of 7 foot pedestrian zone 
- Staff Recommendation: 15 feet total width with minimum 7 foot 

pedestrian zone 
- All improvements must meet the standards of Title 18, including 

curb ramps, sidewalk slope, landscape buffer, street markings, 
pedestrian crosswalks, and other improvements.  

- NOTE: The applicant has not submitted a plan for sidewalk ramps, 
street marking, or pedestrian crosswalks. 

 
Proposed Improvements as shown on the site plan: 
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Pedestrian Facilities 

- Sidewalks Zone (curb, buffer, pedestrian and frontage zones): 
- Site plan shows a six foot (6’) sidewalk to be installed along Aspen 

Drive, at the property line. 
- Crosswalks are required according the City Engineer and Street 

Superintendent’s requests (see comments above) 
- Recommendation: Staff recommends a minimum of 7’ sidewalks to 

comply with Title 18 requirements for Residential/Collector 
streets. 

- Staff will need cross sections of all curb ramps to ensure that they 
comply with ADA standards and Title 18.  At the moment, the 
application does not contain cross sections for curb ramps. 

  
Bicycle Facilities 

- Applicant will be required to use the existing east/west bound 
lanes as a Shared Lane with Sharrows 

- This use is compliant with 18.06.012(C) 
- The site plan does not show bike racks or parking areas near 

entrances where bikes will be kept.  Staff recommends revising the 
site plan to show these areas called out.  

- All bike racks must comply with Title 18.06.024D 
 
Parking 

- Parallel parking is proposed with 22 spaces called out along Aspen 
Drive 

- Parallel parking is the preferred method for this street 
classification. 

- Parallel parking adds a safety buffer between the sidewalk and 
Aspen Drive. 

 
Drainage: 

- The applicant will be using a Natural Swale for drainage 
- According to Title 18, the Mobility Design Ordinance, a natural 

swale drainage is allowed along Aspen Street (18.06.012.C).  
- The swale will be retained between the on-street parking and 

pedestrian zone with a 9’ wide landscape buffer in the swale area. 
- The site drainage plan indicates swale areas in this 9’ buffer along 

the street. 
- The 9’ buffer along the pedestrian zone is also anticipated to 

function as snow storage for the pedestrian zone pathways. 
 
Pedestrian Path (Recommended, not required) 

- Staff recommends a pedestrian path dedicated between Sherwood 
Forest Subdivision and China Gardens Subdivision within and along 
the existing City of Hailey property and across the Syringa 
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Mountain School property. 

☐ ☒ ☐ 18.06.016 Traffic Calming  

Staff 
Comments 

Stop Signs 
- All streets entering Aspen Drive must have stop signs (18.06.016.B.1.iv) 

 
 
The Street Superintendent Recommends the following traffic calming measures as 
they relate to school traffic zones: 

-  All streets leading to the site must have School Zone speed signs installed 
at the applicant’s expense.  I would like to see the location for School 
Zone Speed limits Signs added to the Site plans.   

o 4 of these speed limit signs will be needed for the 15 MPH School 
Speed Limit Zone 

 Aspen St 
 Almond St 
 Ivy St 
 Willow St 

- School Zone Speed Limit Signs shall comply with the following standards:  
o Section 7B.15 School Speed Limit Assembly (S4-1P, S4-2P, S4-3P, 

S4-4P, S4-6P, S5-1) and END SCHOOL SPEED LIMIT Sign (S5-3) 
 

o Standard: 
o 01 A School Speed Limit assembly (see Figure 7B-1) or a School 

Speed Limit (S5-1) sign (see Figure 7B-1) shall be used to indicate 
the speed limit where a reduced school speed limit zone has 
been established based upon an engineering study or where a 
reduced school speed limit is specified for such areas by statute. 

 The School Speed Limit assembly or School Speed Limit 
sign shall be placed at or as near as practical to the point 
where the reduced school speed limit zone begins (see 
Figures 7B-3 and 7B-5). 

o 02 If a reduced school speed limit zone has been established, a 
School (S1-1) sign shall be installed in advance (see Table 2C-4 for 
advance placement guidelines) of the first School Speed Limit 
sign assembly or S5-1 sign that is encountered 

 School Speed Limit assembly shall consist of a top 
plaque (S4-3P) with the legend 

 SCHOOL, a Speed Limit (R2-1) sign, and a bottom plaque 
(S4-1P, S4-2P, S4-4P, or S4-6P) indicating 

 the specific periods of the day and/or days of the week 
that the special school speed limit is in effect 

 (see Figure 7B-1). 
o Guidance: 
o 07 The beginning point of a reduced school speed limit zone 

should be at least 200 feet in advance of the school grounds, a 
school crossing, or other school related activities; however, this 
200-foot distance should be increased if the reduced school 
speed limit is 30 mph or higher. 
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☐ ☒ ☐ 18.06.022 Pedestrian Facility Design Guidelines and Standards 

Staff 
Comments - Applicant has not submitted detailed cross sections of sidewalks, 

crosswalks, or ramps.   
- Staff does not recommend approval without first receiving detailed 

cross sections of all pedestrian facilities planned to ensure they 
comply with Title 18 

☐ ☒ ☐ 18.06.024 Bicycle  Facility Design Guidelines and Standards 

Staff 
Comments 

- As a Residential/Local Street classification, sharrow striping would 
be required for Aspen Dr.  This is not shown on the site plan.   

- No bike racks are shown on the site plan, which would be designed 
according to 18.06.024 

☐ ☐ ☒ 18.06.026 Street Tree Guidelines and Standards 

Staff 
Comments - No street trees are proposed.  All landscaping is containing on 

private property 

☐ ☐ ☒ 18.06.028 Streetscape Elements Guidelines and Standards 

Staff 
Comments - No streetscape elements are proposes 

 

 

 

 
Design Review Requirements for Non-Residential, Multifamily,  

and/or Mixed Use Buildings within the City of Hailey 

 
1.  Site Planning: 6A.8 (A) 1, items (a) thru (n) 

Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 

Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)1a a. The location, orientation and surface of buildings shall maximize, to the 
greatest extent possible sun exposure in exterior spaces to create spaces 
around buildings that are usable by the residents and allow for safe access to 
buildings 

Staff 
Comments 

- Southern exposure has been maximized with the buildings length 
oriented almost due south. 

- North facing building access is protected at entrances with covered 
canopies at the building entrances. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)1b a. All existing plant material shall be inventoried and delineated, to scale, and 
noted whether it is to be preserved, relocated or removed.  Removal of trees 
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larger than 6 inch caliper proposed to be removed require an arborist review.  
Any tree destroyed or mortally injured after previously being identified to be 
preserved, or removed without authorization, shall be replaced with a species 
of tree found in the Tree Guide and shall be a minimum of 4 inch caliper.   

Staff 
Comments 

- The site is heavily forested in parts with aspens and cottonwoods, 
which will necessarily have to be removed to complete the site 
planning improvements.   

- Parking areas will be screened with trees and shrubs that are 
acceptable and recommended in the Wood River Tree Guide. 

- See comments from the Tree Committee regarding choices of trees 
for landscaping 

 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)1c a. Site circulation shall be designed so pedestrians have safe access to and 
through the site and to building.  

Staff 
Comments 

Adequate pedestrian access is provided from the on-site parking lot and 
from the on-street parking along Aspen Street to the primary and secondary 
entrances of the building. 

- Pedestrian access is provided to Aspen Dr. in three places; two 
paved and one for emergency access 

- Pedestrian sidewalks to each building will be eight feet (8’) wide 
- Pedestrian access to the parking lot is provided via six foot (6’) wide 

sidewalks.   
- All classrooms on the main floor have emergency exits 

☐ ☒ ☐ 6A.8(A)1d a. Building services including loading areas, trash storage/pickup areas and utility 
boxes shall be located at the rear of a building; the side of the building adjacent 
to an internal lot line may be considered as an alternate location.  These areas 
shall be designed in a manner to minimize conflict among uses and shall not 
interfere with other uses, such as snow storage.  These areas shall be screened 
with landscaping, enclosures, fencing or by the principal building.  

Staff 
Comments 

- Trash enclosure is not located in the back of the building, but is 
located in the rear of the parking lot 

- Trash enclosure in the rear of the parking areas is screened at two 
levels.  

o Screening of the parking lot occurs on the north end near 
the entrance from Aspen Street. 

o Trash dumpster(s) will also be enclosed within a gated 
enclosure structure. 

 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)1e a. Where alleys exist, or are planned, they shall be utilized for building services. 

Staff 
Comments No alley access on this site.  

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)1f a. Vending machines located on the exterior of a building shall not be visible from 
any street. 

Staff No vending machines are proposed.  
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Comments 

☐ ☒ ☐ 6A.8(A)1g a. On-site parking areas shall be located at the rear of the building and screened 
from the street.  Parking and access shall not be obstructed by snow 
accumulation. (NOTE: If project is located in Airport West Subdivision, certain 
standards may apply that are not listed here.  See code for details.)  

Staff 
Comments - Due to the narrow width of the site it is not possible for the parking 

to be located behind the building.  
- The parking is however screened from Aspen Street by landscaping  

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)1h a. Access to on-site parking shall be from the alley or, if the site is not serviced by 
an alley, from a single approach to the street to confine vehicular/pedestrian 
conflict to limited locations, allow more buffering of the parking area and 
preserve the street frontage for pedestrian traffic. 

Staff 
Comments 

- Access to the parking is serviced from a single entrance from Aspen 
Street. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)1i a. Snow storage areas shall be provided on-site where practical and sited in a 
manner that is accessible to all types of snow removal vehicles of a size that 
can accommodate moderate areas of snow.   

Staff 
Comments 

- Snow storage areas are sited conveniently adjacent to the parking 
lot and adjacent to hard surfaces that will require snow removal.   

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)1j a. Snow storage areas shall not be less than 25% of the improved parking and 
vehicle and pedestrian circulation areas.   

Staff 
Comments Site plan shows 1,400 sf for snow storage, which equates to 28.7% of total 

impervious services used for parking. 
- Total paving and concrete surfaces for parking equates to 4,873 

square feet 
- Total sidewalks and concrete pads equates to 1,820 square feet 
- Total paved surfaces is 6,693 square feet.   
- 1673 square feet is required (6,693 X 25%=1673) 
- 1,400 square feet is dedicated to snow storage, equating to 28.7% 

of the total paving and concrete areas. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)1k a. A designated snow storage area shall not have any dimension less than 10 feet.  

Staff 
Comments 

- The current snow storage plan shows one major location for snow 
storage which has dimensions exceeding the minimum 10 feet. 

o The snow storage area is 35’ X 40’ 
- Snow storage for internal circulation pathways is located in the 

ample landscaped areas adjacent to the circulation pathways. 
- Snow storage for pedestrian zone along Aspen Street is located in 

the sealed landscape buffer zone along the street. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)1l l. Hauling of snow from downtown areas is permissible where other options are 
not practical. 

Staff 
Comments 

- All snow will be stored and retained on site.  
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☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)1m m. Snow storage areas shall not impede parking spaces, vehicular and pedestrian 
circulation or line of sight, loading areas, trash storage/pickup areas, service 
areas or utilities. 

Staff 
Comments - Snow storage is shown on the plan as hatched areas, adjacent to 

the parking area at the rear of the lot.   
- Snow storage does not impede pedestrian access.  
- Snow storage is placed in a location that will not impede 

circulation. 

☐ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)1n n. Snow storage areas shall be landscaped with vegetation that is salt-tolerant 
and resilient to heavy snow.   

Staff 
Comments 

- Grass and turf is planned for the snow areas.  

 
2.  Building Design: 6A.8 (A) 2, items (a) thru (m) 

Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 

Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 

☐ ☒ ☐ 6A.8(A)2a a. The proportion, size, shape and rooflines of new buildings shall be 
compatible with surrounding buildings. 

Staff 
Comments The surrounding uses are residential with predominantly single storied 

construction.  According to the architect, he has tried to design the building 
for a more residential feel with a pedestrian scale.    

- The building is a two-story building, which is uncommon for China 
Gardens but found in the adjacent subdivision of Sherwood Forest.   

- The building is 35 feet (35’) tall and will likely be the tallest 
structure in the China Gardens Subdivision.   

- Two story homes are located directly adjacent to the site on the 
east and west end of the parcel. 

- The building is larger, taller, and more expansive than all 
surrounding homes.   

- The building has a varied roof forms with entrance canopies and 
additive building mass that help in breaking down the overall scale 
of the building. 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)2b a. Standardized corporate building designs are prohibited. 

Staff 
Comments - The elevations are not standard corporate designs and have been 

customized for Hailey and are site specific.   

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)2c a. At ground level, building design shall emphasize human scale, be 
pedestrian oriented and encourage human activity and interaction.   

Staff 
Comments - The building has a varied roof forms with entrance canopies and 

additive building mass helping break down the overall building into 
a more pedestrian friendly scale.  
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- Building materials are varied but with a distinct rhythm along the 
facades of the building. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)2d a. The front façade of buildings shall face the street and may include design 
features such as windows, pedestrian entrances, building off-sets, 
projections, architectural detailing, courtyards and change in materials or 
similar features to create human scale and break up large building surfaces 
and volumes. 

Staff 
Comments - The “Front Elevations” as shown on the plans faces Aspen Drive. 

This front facade features building offsets, canopies at entrances, 
varied materials, stepped roof lines adding character to the building 
facade. 

- The current Front Facades utilize the following techniques to 
distinguish them from other sides of the building:   

o Building offsets, stepped roof lines, and roof canopies at 
building entrances.   

o Four-side architectural throughout the buildings on all 
sides.  

o Materials for all buildings: 
▪ Board and batt siding 
▪ Shingle style siding 
▪ Natural tone EIFS “Stucco” 
▪ Gabled ends are all staggered 
▪ Thickened facia, 12” deep stacked facia 
▪ Metal roofing with snow rails/cleats 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)2e a. Any addition onto or renovation of an existing building shall be designed 
to create a cohesive whole. 

Staff 
Comments No addition is planned.  Building is new construction.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)2f a. All exterior walls of a building shall incorporate the use of varying 
materials, textures and colors. 

Staff 
Comments 

The following are used to define the exterior walls of the buildings: 
- Building offsets, stepped roof lines, and roof canopies at building 

entrances.   
- Four-side architectural throughout the buildings on all sides.  
- Materials for all buildings: 

o Board and barton siding 
o Shingle style siding 
o Natural tone EIFS “Stucco” 
o Gabled ends are all staggered 
o Thickened facia, 12” deep stacked facia 
o Metal roofing with snow rails/cleats 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)2g a. Exterior buildings colors and materials shall be integrated appropriately 
into the architecture of the building and be harmonious within the project 
and with surrounding buildings. 
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Staff 
Comments 

The following are used to define the exterior walls of the buildings: 
- Building offsets, stepped roof lines, and roof canopies at building 

entrances.   
- Four-side architectural throughout the buildings on all sides.  
- Materials for all buildings: 

o Board and batt siding 
o Shingle style siding 
o Natural tone EIFS “Stucco” 
o Gabled ends are all staggered 
o Thickened facia, 12” deep stacked facia 
o Metal roofing with snow rails/cleats 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)2h a. Flat-roofed buildings over two stories in height shall incorporate roof 
elements such as parapets, upper decks, balconies or other design 
elements.   

Staff 
Comments - Building has varying roof pitches. The gabled roof portions of the 

building have a broken slope truss with the top slopes at 6:12 and 
the lower eave edge slope at 2.5:12.  

- Several low slope roof sections break up the larger roof mass and 
have a slope of 1:12. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)2i i. All buildings shall minimize energy consumption by utilizing alternative 
energy sources and/or passive solar techniques.  At least three (3) of the 
following techniques, or an approved alternative, shall be used to improve 
energy cost savings and provide a more comfortable and healthy living 
space: 

i) Solar Orientation. If there is a longer wall plane, it shall be placed on 
an east-west axis. A building’s wall plane shall be oriented within 30 
degrees of true south. 

ii) South facing windows with eave coverage. At least 40% of the 
building’s total glazing surface shall be oriented to the south, with 
roof overhang or awning coverage at the south. 

iii) Double glazed windows. 
iv) Windows with Low Emissivity glazing. 
v) Earth berming against exterior walls 
vi) Alternative energy. Solar energy for electricity or water heating, wind 

energy or another approved alternative shall be installed on-site.  
vii) Exterior light shelves. All windows on the southern most facing side of 

the building shall have external light shelves installed. 

Staff 
Comments At application submission, the applicant has chosen to submit the following 

items.  Building will utilize the following techniques: 
i) Solar Orientation 
ii) South facing windows with eave coverage 
iii)  Double glazed windows on all exterior windows of both 
buildings 
iv)  All windows will be double paned, low-E windows.   
vii) Exterior shading devices with interior light shelves to 
extend the natural lighting deeper into the building interior. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)2j j. Gabled coverings, appropriate roof pitch, or snow clips and/or gutters and 
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downspouts shall be provided over all walkways and entries to prevent snow 
from falling directly onto adjacent sidewalks.   

Staff 
Comments 

- Snow clips/fences are noted on the drawings to be integrated in the 
metal roof system. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)2k a. Downspouts and drains shall be located within landscape areas or other 
appropriate locations where freezing will not create pedestrian hazards. 

Staff 
Comments - Downspouts are not anticipated based on roof configurations. 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)2l a. Vehicle canopies associated with gas stations, convenience stores or drive-
through facilities shall have a minimum roof pitch of 3/12 and be consistent 
with the colors, material and architectural design used on the principal 
building(s). 

Staff 
Comments - N/A  

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)2m  a. A master plan for signage is required to ensure the design and location of signs 
is compatible with the building design and compliance with Article 8. 

Staff 
Comments - One monument sign is proposed.  No other signs are proposed for 

this facility. 
o The sign is proposed for the northwest corner of the parking 

lot. 

 
3.  Accessory Structures, Fences and Equipment/Utilities:  6A.8 (A) 3, items (a) thru (i) 

Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 

Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)3a  a. Accessory structures shall be designed to be compatible with the principal 
building(s). 

Staff 
Comments 

- N/A 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)3b  a. Accessory structures shall be located at the rear of the property. 

Staff 
Comments 

- N/A 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)3c a. Walls and fences shall be constructed of materials compatible with other 
materials used on the site.   

Staff 
Comments - The trash enclosure fence will be constructed using materials and 

finishes used on the primary building 
- No fences are planned around the perimeter of the property. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)3d a. Walls and fencing shall not dominate the buildings or the landscape.  
Planting should be integrated with fencing in order to soften the visual 
impact.   

Staff 
Comments - No fences or walls are planned for the development  
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☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)3e a. All roof projections including, roof-mounted mechanical equipment, such 
as heating and air conditioning units, but excluding solar panels and Wind 
Energy Systems that have received a Conditional Use Permit, shall be 
shielded and screened from view from the ground level of on-site parking 
areas, adjacent public streets and adjacent properties. 

Staff 
Comments - No roof projections, outside of standard venting, are proposed. 

- No mechanical equipment will be visible from the public right-of-
way 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)3f a. The hardware associated with alternative energy sources shall be 
incorporated into the building’s design and not detract from the building 
and its surroundings. 

Staff 
Comments - Potential for future addition of solar panels on the south facing roof 

slopes has been discussed and proposed, but there are no panels 
planned at this time.  

- The project plans to integrate infrastructure to allow future 
addition and integration of these systems if desired at a later time. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)3g a. All ground-mounted mechanical equipment, including heating and air 
conditioning units, and trash receptacle areas shall be adequately 
screened from surrounding properties and streets by the use of a wall, 
fence, or landscaping, or shall be enclosed within a building.   

Staff 
Comments 

- Trash enclosure in the rear of the property is screened with 
landscaping and an enclosure.   

o Drawings do not fully detail the nature of the enclosure. 
- Ground mounted equipment on the west side of the building are 

shown to be screened with willows (see comments from the Tree 
Committee).   

-  

☐ ☒ ☐ 6A.8(A)3h a. All service lines into the subject property shall be installed underground.   

Staff 
Comments - NOTE: as of 01-06-2013, not all utilities are shown on the plans.  

The utilities that are shown are underground 
-  

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)3i  
a. Additional appurtenances shall not be located on existing utility poles. 

Staff 
Comments 

None 

 
4.  Landscaping:  6A.8 (A) 4, items (a) thru (n) 

Compliant Standards and Staff Comments 

Yes No N/A City Code City Standards and Staff Comments 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)4a a. Only drought tolerant plant species and/or xeriscape specific plant materials 
shall be used, as specified by the Hailey Landscaping Manual or an approved 
alternative. 
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Staff 
Comments 

- All species meet the specifications for the Wood River Valley tree 
guide. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)4b a. All plant species shall be hardy to the Zone 4 environment.   

Staff 
Comments 

- All species meet the specifications for the Wood River Valley tree 
guide. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)4c a. At a minimum, a temporary irrigation system that fully operates for at least 
two complete growing seasons is required in order to establish drought 
tolerant plant species and/or xeriscape specific plant materials.  Features that 
minimize water use, such as moisture sensors, are encouraged.  

Staff 
Comments - No irrigation system is anticipated due to the high water table and 

proximity to the Wood River floodplain.  

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)4d a. Landscaped areas shall be planned as an integral part of the site with 
consideration of the urban environment.  A combination of trees shrubs, vines, 
ground covers and ornamental grasses shall be used.  New landscaped areas 
having more than 10 trees, a minimum of 10% of the trees shall be at least 4-
inch caliper, 20% shall be at least 3-inch caliper, and 20% shall be at least 2½ 
inch caliper and a maximum of 20% of any single tree species may be used in 
any landscape plan (excluding street trees).  New planting areas shall be 
designed to accommodate typical trees at maturity.  Buildings within the LI and 
SCI-I zoning district are excluded from this standard.   

Staff 
Comments - Landscape shows compliance with all standards. 

- The Chief of Police has raised concerns over the safety of the 
landscaping as it relates to potential threats that have recently 
occurred at schools.  As a result, a more open and less dense 
landscaping plan has been requested.  These changes have not 
been made to the landscape plan. 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)4e  
a. Seasonal plantings in planter boxes, pots, and/or hanging baskets shall be 

provided to add color and interest to the outside of buildings in the LI and SCI-I 
zoning districts. 

Staff 
Comments - N/A 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)4f a. Plantings for pedestrian areas within the B, LB, TN and SCI-O zoning districts 
shall be designed with attention to the details of color, texture and form. A 
variety of trees, shrubs, perennials, ground covers and seasonal plantings, with 
different shapes and distinctive foliage, bark and flowers shall be used in beds, 
planter boxes, pots, and/or hanging baskets.   

Staff 
Comments - N/A 

☒ ☐ ☐ 6A.8(A)4g a. Storm water runoff should be retained on the site wherever possible and used 
to irrigate plant materials. 

Staff 
Comments - Drainage plan shows retainage areas on site in areas that will also 

provide irrigation for on-site plant materials 
- The site is relatively flat and has been designed to retain all storm 
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water on site 
o The natural existing grade drops one foot in 225’ of linear 

distance, making for a flat lot. 
- The City Engineer has reviewed the drainage plan and approved it.   

☐ ☒ ☐ 6A.8(A)4h a. A plan for maintenance of the landscaping areas is required to ensure that the 
project appears in a well maintained condition (i.e., all weeds and trash 
removed, dead plant materials removed and replaced). 

Staff 
Comments 

- The School is planning for a naturally landscaped and irrigated site 
with minimal maintenance. 

o The School is looking to avoid a highly manicured and 
landscaped look, but relying on more of a natural look. 

o The School will be performing all maintenance themselves 
without contracting out.   

o Due to the proximity to the Draper Preserve, the School 
would like their landscaping to feel like an extension of the 
Draper Preserve. 

- The Syringa Mountain School has not submitted a maintenance 
plan for landscaping. 

 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)4i a. Retaining walls shall be designed to minimize their impact on the site and the 
appearance of the site.   

Staff 
Comments - N/A  

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)4j a. Retaining walls shall be constructed of materials that are utilized elsewhere on 
the site, or of natural or decorative materials.   

Staff 
Comments 

- N/A 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)4k a. Retaining walls, where visible to the public and/or to residents or employees of 
the project, shall be no higher than four feet or terraced with a three foot 
horizontal separation of walls.   

Staff 
Comments 

- N/A 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)4l a. Landscaping should be provided within or in front of extensive retaining walls.   

Staff 
Comments 

- N/A 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)4m a. Retaining walls over 24” high may require railings or planting buffers for safety.   

Staff 
Comments 

- N/A 

☐ ☐ ☒ 6A.8(A)4n a. Low retaining walls may be used for seating if capped with a surface of at least 
12 to 16 inches wide. 

Staff 
Comments - N/A 
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6A.6 Criteria. 
A. The Commission or Hearing Examiner shall determine the following before approval is given: 

1. The project does not jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the public. 
2. The project conforms to the applicable specifications outlined in the Design Review 

Guidelines, as set forth herein, applicable requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, and 
City Standards. 

 
B. Conditions.  The Commission or Hearing Examiner may impose any condition deemed 

necessary.  The Commission or Hearing Examiner may also condition approval of a project 
with subsequent review and/or approval by the Administrator or Planning Staff.  Conditions 
which may be attached include, but are not limited to those which will: 

1. Ensure compliance with applicable standards and guidelines. 
2. Require conformity to approved plans and specifications. 
3. Require security for compliance with the terms of the approval. 
4. Minimize adverse impact on other development. 
5. Control the sequence, timing and duration of development. 
6. Assure that development and landscaping are maintained properly. 
7. Require more restrictive standards than those generally found in the Zoning 

Ordinance. 
 
 
The following conditions are suggested to be placed on any approval of this application: 
 

a) All applicable Fire Department and Building Department requirements shall be met. 
b) Any change in use or occupancy type from that approved at time of issuance of Building Permit 

may require additional improvements and/or approvals. Additional parking may also be 
required upon subsequent change in use, in conformance with Hailey’s Zoning Ordinance at the 
time of the new use. 

c) All City infrastructure requirements shall be met.  Detailed plans for all infrastructure to be 
installed or improved at or adjacent to the site shall be submitted for Department Head 
approval and shall meet City Standards where required.  Infrastructure to be completed at the 
applicant’s sole expense include, but will not be limited to, the following requirements and 
improvements: 

d) The project shall be constructed in accordance with the application or as modified by these 
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision. 

e) All new and existing exterior lighting shall comply with the Outdoor Lighting Ordinance.   
f) Except as otherwise provided, all the required improvements shall be constructed and 

completed, or sufficient security provided as approved by the City Attorney, before a Certificate 
of Occupancy can be issued. 



Syringa Mountain School 
Tax Lot 6902 (FR SWSE & NWNE TL 6902, Section 9 &16, 2N 18E)  

Hailey Planning Zoning Commission –January 13, 2014 
Design Review Public Hearing – Page 22 of 23 

g) This Design Review approval is for the date the Findings of Fact are signed.  The Planning & 
Zoning Administrator has the authority to approve minor modifications to this project prior to, 
and for the duration of a valid Building Permit. 

h) All utilities will be located underground, consistent with 6A.9.C.1. 
 

C. Security.  The applicant may, in lieu of actual construction of any required or approved 
improvement, provide to the City such security as may be acceptable to the City, in a form and 
in an amount equal to the cost of the engineering or design, materials and installation of the 
improvements not previously installed by the applicant, plus fifty percent (50%), which 
security shall fully secure and guarantee completion of the required improvements within a 
period of one (1) year from the date the security is provided.   

1. If any extension of the one year period is granted by the City, each additional year, or 
portion of each additional year, shall require an additional twenty percent (20%) to be 
added to the amount of the original security initially provided. 

2. In the event the improvements are not completely installed within one (1) year, or 
upon the expiration of any approved extension, the City may, but is not obligated, to 
apply the security to the completion of the improvements and complete construction 
of the improvements. 

 
Motion Language 
 
Approval: 
Motion to approve the design review application for the Syringa Mountain School, represented by Greg 
Bloomfield (Chair) and Graham Whipple (Architect) for a new School, providing education to grades K-8, 
to be constructed and operated on Tax Lot 6902 (FR SWSE & NWNE TL 6902, Section 9 &16, 2N 18E) 
finding that the project does not jeopardize the health, safety or welfare of the public and the project 
conforms to the applicable specifications outlined in the Design Review Guidelines, applicable 
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance, Title 18, and City Standards, provided conditions (a) through (h) 
are met. 
 
Denial: 
Motion to deny the design review application for the Syringa Mountain School, represented by Greg 
Bloomfield (Chair) and Graham Whipple (Architect) for a new School, providing education to grades K-8, 
to be constructed and operated on Tax Lot 6902 (FR SWSE & NWNE TL 6902, Section 9 &16, 2N 18E), 
finding that ____________________ [the Commission should cite which standards are not met and 
provided the reason why each identified standard is not met]. 
 
Continuation: 
Motion to continue the public hearing on the design review application for the Syringa Mountain School, 
represented by Greg Bloomfield (Chair) and Graham Whipple (Architect) for a new School, providing 
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education to grades K-8, to be constructed and operated on Tax Lot 6902 (FR SWSE & NWNE TL 6902, 
Section 9 &16, 2N 18E) to _________ [Commission should specify a date]. 



 

 

 M E M O R A N D U M 
 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

 
Hailey City Planning and Zoning Commission 
 
Ned C. Williamson 
 
January 13, 2014 
 
Syringa School Design Review Application 

 
 

I would like to address several issues in the design review application for the proposed 
Syringa School. 

 
The first issue is whether a school is permitted in this zoning district.  The property is 

zoned General Residential (GR).  Schools are permitted in the GR zoning district.  Section 5.4, 
Zoning Ordinance.  In light of the request for a school in the GR zoning district not requiring a 
division of property, traditional land use reviews for a conditional use permit or a subdivision are 
not appropriate.   

 
The second issue is whether Hailey can require the applicant to dedicate a sixty foot (60') 

strip of land as a street so there can be a connection between China Gardens and Sherwood 
Forest.  The site plan depicts a sixty foot (60') wide hatched area.  This area could serve as a 
connector between Sherwood Forest and China Gardens.  Presently, there is a sixty foot (60') 
stub through Sherwood Forest which could potentially connect with the hatched area on the site 
plan.  I do not, however, believe Hailey can require the applicant to convey the 60' strip by deed 
or easement as a condition of a design review approval.  Moreover, it is not possible to require a 
dedication of the 60' strip because there is no subdivision application.  The applicant could, of 
course, gift the 60' strip to Hailey. 

 
The third issue is whether the proposal complies with the design review standards.  The 

Staff Report notes that the application does not comply with several standards.1  Of these 
standards, I believe Section 6A.8(A)(2)(a) of the Zoning Ordinance will require the most 
evaluation.  This provision provides “[t]he proportion, size, shape and rooflines of new buildings 
shall be compatible with surrounding buildings.”  China Gardens is a single family residential 
neighborhood that primarily consists of one-story buildings.  China Gardens is located directly to 
the north of the proposed project.  Sherwood Forest is a newer single family residential 
neighborhood that primarily consists of two-story buildings.  Sherwood Forest is located directly 
to the south of the proposed project.  The applicant has justified the size of the two-story building 
based on the number of two-story residences in Sherwood Forest.  I would urge us to develop the 

                                                 
1 See e.g., Sections 6A.5(B), 8B.4.1, 6A.7(A), 6A.8(A)(1(d), 6A.8(A)(1)(g) and 6A.8(A)(2)(a). 
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record by establishing the “proportion, size, shape and rooflines” of the adjacent buildings in 
China Gardens and Sherwood Forest and proposed building.  

The fourth issue is whether the application adequately meets the parking requirements.  In 
pertinent part, the parking requirements for middle school and elementary schools require on-site 
parking equivalent to one space for every teacher or employee or one space for every two persons 
rated capacity of all assembly areas, whichever is greater.  Section 9.4.4, Zoning Ordinance.  The 
application is for a K-8 school.  Therefore, the more stringent parking requirements for a high 
school would not be required.   

 
The applicant has stated that the proposed facility will employ 12 employees, which 

would require 12 parking spaces under §9.4.4 of the Zoning Ordinance.  The plan shows 15 
spaces.  The site plan identifies 22 parallel parking spots adjacent to the property.  But, Hailey 
parking requirements do not allow for any credit to the parking requirements for these parallel 
parking spaces.  See Sections 9.2.1 and 9.4, Zoning Ordinance.   

 
Staff has expressed concerns about the lack of parking for outdoor events.  The plan does 

not does not account for any parking based on either outdoor events or the presence of assembly 
areas.  Assembly area is not a defined term under the Zoning Ordinance.  I would recommend 
that you determine whether the seven or eight classrooms will be used as assembly areas.  

 
Finally, I would recommend that each Commissioner should disclose whether they have 

viewed the site.  If so, then briefly describe when you viewed the site, regardless whether you 
viewed the site for reasons related or unrelated to the application.  I would also recommend that 
each Commissioner disclose whether they have had an ex parte communication with the 
applicant or a representative of the applicant or a member of the public about the application.  If 
so, then please identify the individual(s), the individual’s employment or affiliation with the 
project, and a general description of the communication. 
 
cc: Micah Austin 
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School

HAILEY, ID

Aspen Street

STOR.
A: 52 sq ft

UTILITY
A: 159 sq ft

CLASSROOM
A: 810 sq ft

CLASSROOM
A: 827 sq ft

CLASSROOM
A: 819 sq ft

CLASSROOM
A: 810 sq ft

ENTRY
A: 104 sq ft SM. GROUP

A: 79 sq ft

MECH
A: 45 sq ft

ELEVATOR
A: 87 sq ft

BOYS RR
A: 163 sq ft

GIRLS RR
A: 192 sq ft

C1
A-0.4

B1
A-0.4

A1
A-0.4

A3
A-0.4

UTILITY
A: 159 sq ft

CLASSROOM
A: 810 sq ft

CLASSROOM
A: 827 sq ft

CLASSROOM
A: 819 sq ft

CLASSROOM
A: 810 sq ft

MECH
A: 45 sq ft

ELEVATOR
A: 87 sq ft

BOYS RR
A: 163 sq ft

GIRLS RR
A: 192 sq ft

UTILITY
A: 48 sq ft

BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION DETAILS SUMMARY

PHASE 1 CONSTRUCTION - CLASSROOM BUILDING
MAIN FLOOR LEVEL = 6,200 S.F.
UPPER FLOOR LEVEL = 5,800 S.F.

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION : GROUP E
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE IIIB

PHASE 2 CONSTRUCTION

CLASSROOM BUILDING
MAIN FLOOR LEVEL = 6,200 S.F.
UPPER FLOOR LEVEL = 5,800 S.F.

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION : GROUP E
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE IIIB

ADMINISTRATION / KINDERGARTEN BUILDING
MAIN FLOOR LEVEL = 4,000 S.F.

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION : GROUP E
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE VB

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"A1 1st FLOOR

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"B1 2nd FLOOR
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Building Elevations
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EXTERIOR INSULATION
FINISH SYSTEM

WOOD TIMBER
"TREE" COLUMN

CEMENT FIBER SHINGLE
STYLE SIDING

BOARD & BATTON
CEMENT FIBER
PANEL SIDING

STEPPED FASCIA WITH
PAINTED CEMENT FIBER TRIM

METAL ROOF SYSTEM WITH
SNOW FENCE/CLEATS

35
'

EXTERIOR INSULATION
FINISH SYSTEM

WOOD TIMBER
"TREE" COLUMN

CEMENT FIBER SHINGLE
STYLE SIDING

BOARD & BATTON
CEMENT FIBER
PANEL SIDING

STEPPED FASCIA WITH
PAINTED CEMENT FIBER TRIM

METAL ROOF SYSTEM
WITH SNOW FENCE/
CLEATS

EXTERIOR INSULATION
FINISH SYSTEM

CEMENT FIBER SHINGLE
STYLE SIDING

BOARD & BATTON
CEMENT FIBER
PANEL SIDING

STEPPED FASCIA WITH
PAINTED CEMENT FIBER TRIM

EXTERIOR INSULATION
FINISH SYSTEM

CEMENT FIBER SHINGLE
STYLE SIDING

BOARD & BATTON
CEMENT FIBER
PANEL SIDING

STEPPED FASCIA WITH
PAINTED CEMENT FIBER TRIM

METAL ROOF SYSTEM WITH
SNOW FENCE/CLEATS

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"C1 North Elevation

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"B1 South Elevation

SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"A1 West Elevation
SCALE: 1/8"   =    1'-0"A3 East Elevation



SHEET  TITLE

 12/19/13
DESCRIPTION

PROJECT NO:
MODEL FILE:
DRAWN BY:
CHK'D BY:
COPYRIGHT

MARK DATE

SHEET 1 OF 5

A-0.1

CONSULTANTS
STRUCTURAL

MECHANICAL / PLUMBING

ELECTRICAL

A.1 DESIGN REVIEW APPLICATION

PR
EL

IM
IN

A
RY

 - 
N

O
T 

FO
R

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

PR
EL

IM
IN

A
RY

 - 
N

O
T 

FO
R

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

PR
EL

IM
IN

A
RY

 - 
N

O
T 

FO
R

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

PR
EL

IM
IN

A
RY

 - 
N

O
T 

FO
R

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

PR
EL

IM
IN

A
RY

 - 
N

O
T 

FO
R

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

PR
EL

IM
IN

A
RY

 - 
N

O
T 

FO
R

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

2013 AUFFALLENDESIGN, PLLC

 12/28/13A.2 SITE PLAN REVISIONS

/V
ol

um
es

/D
at

a-
1/

A
D

/A
rc

hi
te

ct
ur

e/
S

yr
in

ga
 M

ou
nt

ai
n 

S
ch

oo
l/D

es
ig

n 
M

od
el

s/
S

D
/S

ite
 B

as
e.

pl
n

GRAHAM WHIPPLE,
ARCHITECT, LEED AP
260 B Street
Idaho Falls,ID  83402
PH: 208.221.2012

DESIGN REVIEW SITE
PLAN

SYRINGA MOUNTAIN
SCHOOL

J.
 G

R
A

H
A

M
 W

H
IP

P
LE

TH
E

S
E

 P
LA

N
S

, D
R

AW
IN

G
S

, A
N

D
 D

E
S

IG
N

S
 A

R
E

 T
H

E
 E

X
C

LU
S

IV
E

 P
R

O
P

E
R

TY
 O

F 
A

U
FF

A
LL

E
N

D
E

S
IG

N
, P

LL
C

 A
N

D
 S

H
A

LL
 N

O
T 

B
E

 R
E

P
R

O
D

U
C

E
D

 IN
 A

N
Y 

FO
R

M
 W

IT
H

O
U

T 
W

R
IT

TE
N

 C
O

N
S

E
N

T.
 A

LL
 R

IG
H

TS
 R

E
S

E
R

V
E

D
 ©

 2
01

3 
A

U
FF

A
LL

E
N

D
E

S
IG

N
, P

LL
C

.

O
rig

in
al

 d
oc

um
en

t i
s 

on
 fi

le
w

ith
 th

e 
da

te
 a

nd
 a

rc
hi

te
ct

 s
ig

na
tu

re

O
rig

in
al

 d
oc

um
en

ts
 s

ig
ne

d 
by

:

12
/2

8/
13

D
at

e 
or

ig
in

al
 d

oc
um

en
ts

 s
ig

ne
d:

Syringa Mountain
School

HAILEY, ID

Aspen Street

S

S
S

S

SS

S

S

S

PH

W
PH

CL

CL

CL
IVY ST.

ASPEN ST.ALM
O

ND ST.

5292.6

5293.4

5295.6

5295.7

5295.8

5295.5 5295.0

5294.7

5294.4

5304.0

5302.9

5302.2

5295.1

5292.6

5292.9

5292.5

52
92

.4

5292.8

5296.1

52
96

.0
52

96
.1 5296.1 5296.1

5295.9

5292.5

52
92

.6

5292.6

52
92

.8

5293.4

5293.5

5293.1

52
93

.9

5292.8

5293.6

5294.3

5294.0

5293.2

5293.2

52
93

.9

5294.0

5294.0

5294.4

5294.0

5294.4

5293

5293

5293

5293

5294

5294

5294

5294

5294

5295

5295

5295

52
96

5297

5299

5301

5303

5304

20'

24'

20'

22'

60'

10'

2'
9'+

6'
20'

10'

9'

4 PARKING

12 PARKING

6 PARKING

15 PARKING
+1 ADA

PHASE 2 BUILDING:
MAIN FLOOR - 4,000 S.F.

PHASE 2 BUILDING:
MAIN FLOOR - 6,200 S.F.

UPPER FLOOR - 5,800 S.F.

PHASE 2 PARKING:
12 + 1 ADA

OFF-STREET

PHASE 2 PARKING:
8 OFF-STREET

S
00

°2
5'

06
"E

 1
69

.7
9'

N63°35'23"E 205.34'

L=1 6.34' R=304.68'

3

N63°47'20"E 930.08'

N63°35'23"E 480.48' N29°45'07"W

=4

8.8
R=

30
.0

0
'6

L

'

5.64'

N61°30'14"E 74.67'

N29°02'06"W
 147.02'

S64°45'21"W 74.90'

(VARIES)

BUILDING SETBACK LINE

BUILDING SETBACK LINE

 4

 1

 3

 10

 5

 18

 18

 8

 2

 2

 11

 16

 6

 17

 9

 15

 14

 13

 20

 21

 21

 12

 12

LANDSCAPING SUMMARY NOTES

EXISTING LANDSCAPING
THE EXISTING SITE IS COVERED WITH DENSE CLUSTERS OF
RIPARIAN TREES DUE TO THE SITES PROXIMITY TO THE WOOD
RIVER. TREE SPECIES ON THE SITE INCLUDE ASPEN, COTTONWOOD
AND WILLOW TREES. SMALL CLEARING AREAS ARE VEGETATED
WITH NATIVE GRASSES.

LANDSCAPING DESIGN INTENT
EXISTING TREES AT THE EAST AND WEST PORTIONS OF THE SITE
WILL REMAIN GREATLY UNDISTURBED.

EXISTING TREES AROUND THE AREAS OF DEVELOPMENT FOR
PHASE 1 WILL BE REMOVED ONLY TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF PHASE 1 BUILDING AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS
AND TO PROVIDE OUTDOOR FUNCTION SPACE FOR THE SCHOOL.

WHERE REASONABLE EXISTING TREE MATERIALS REMOVED DUE TO
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES WILL BE RELOCATED TO LOCATIONS WHERE
TREES ARE SHOWN ON THE DEVELOPED SITE PLAN.

WHERE NEW TREE OR PLANT SPECIES ARE INTRODUCED, GUIDELINES
FROM THE WOOD RIVER VALLEY TREE GUIDE WILL BE FOLLOWED. WHERE
NECESSARY IT IS ANTICIPATED THAT THE FOLLOWING TREE SPECIES WILL
BE ADDED AT THE SITE:

 ORCHARD AREA
 APPLE, APRICOT, PEAR, AND PLUM 

 PARKING LOT SCREENING
 RELOCATED QUAKING ASPEN
 RELOCATED WILLOW

 BUSHES - MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SCREENING
 BLUE ARCTIC WILLOW, 5 GALLON 9 TOTAL

NOT ALL NOTES MAY APPLY TO THIS SHEET

1.   BUILDING FOOTPRINT - PHASE I CONSTRUCTION

2. BUILDING FOOTPRINT - FUTURE PHASE(S)

3.  ROOF STRUCTURE SHOWING EAVE OVERHANG

4.  CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYPICAL). THICKENED EDGE AGAINST PARKING
AREAS ASPHALT.

5.  SITE LANDSCAPING - DROUGHT TOLERANT AND NATIVE GRASSES.
REFER TO LANDSCAPING LEGEND

6.  TRASH ENCLOSURE SCREENING FENCE WITH GATE. BOARD AND
BATTON STYLE TO MATCH BUILDING

7.  SNOW STORAGE AREA. REFER TO SNOW STORAGE AREA
CALCULATIONS

8. IMPERVIOUS ASPHALT PAVED PARKING LOT

9.  FUTURE CONCRETE SIDEWALK

10.  APPROXIMATE EDGE OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING 

11.  CONCRETE LANDING / STOOP

12.  PERVIOUS SURFACE PATHWAYS

13.  PLAYGROUND AREA

14. VEGETABLE GARDENS

15.  ORCHARD

16.  ACCESS EASEMENT CORRIDOR - CITY OF HAILEY

17. 6'' WIDE PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK IN CITY OF HAILEY R.O.W.

18.  9' MINIMUM WIDTH BUFFER ZONE INCLUDING 2' WIDE STRIP OF
GRAVEL ALONG EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING EDGE (6" DEEP WITH WEED
BARRIER UNDER GRAVEL). LANDSCAPE AREA BETWEEN GRAVEL AND
CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH NATIVE DROUGHT TOLERANT GRASSES TO BE
MAINTAINED BY SMS. LANDSCAPE BUFFER TO ACCOMMODATE SNOW
STORAGE FROM STREET AND INCIDENTAL PARKING NEEDS.

19.  DRAINAGE SWALE

20. FUTURE MONUMENT SIGN. DESIGN TBD. APPROX DIMENSIONS 8' W X
1'D X 3'T

21.  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITH LANDSCAPE SCREENING

22.  FLOOD PLAIN AREA

23.  CONTRACTOR PARKING & CONSTRUCTION STAGING

24.  POLE MOUNTED LIGHTING. SELUX, ARC MINI LED. 10' POLE HEIGHT.

25.  FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION. INDICATED AS EXISTING OR PROPOSED
NEW LOCATION.  CONNECT TO CITY UTILITY LINES PER CITY STANDARDS.

26. NEW UTILITY LINE CONNECTIONS. SIZES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE
PENDING BUILDING SYSTEM ENGINEERING. CONNECT TO CITY UTILITY
LINES PER CITY STANDARDS.

NOT ALL NOTES MAY APPLY TO THIS SHEET

1.   BUILDING FOOTPRINT - PHASE I CONSTRUCTION

2. BUILDING FOOTPRINT - FUTURE PHASE(S)

3.  ROOF STRUCTURE SHOWING EAVE OVERHANG

4.  CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYPICAL). THICKENED EDGE AGAINST PARKING
AREAS ASPHALT.

5.  SITE LANDSCAPING - DROUGHT TOLERANT AND NATIVE GRASSES.
REFER TO LANDSCAPING LEGEND

6.  TRASH ENCLOSURE SCREENING FENCE WITH GATE. BOARD AND
BATTON STYLE TO MATCH BUILDING

7.  SNOW STORAGE AREA. REFER TO SNOW STORAGE AREA
CALCULATIONS

8. IMPERVIOUS ASPHALT PAVED PARKING LOT

9.  FUTURE CONCRETE SIDEWALK

10.  APPROXIMATE EDGE OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING 

11.  CONCRETE LANDING / STOOP

12.  PERVIOUS SURFACE PATHWAYS

13.  PLAYGROUND AREA

14. VEGETABLE GARDENS

15.  ORCHARD

16.  ACCESS EASEMENT CORRIDOR - CITY OF HAILEY

17. 6'' WIDE PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK IN CITY OF HAILEY R.O.W.

18.  9' MINIMUM WIDTH BUFFER ZONE INCLUDING 2' WIDE STRIP OF
GRAVEL ALONG EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING EDGE (6" DEEP WITH WEED
BARRIER UNDER GRAVEL). LANDSCAPE AREA BETWEEN GRAVEL AND
CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH NATIVE DROUGHT TOLERANT GRASSES TO BE
MAINTAINED BY SMS. LANDSCAPE BUFFER TO ACCOMMODATE SNOW
STORAGE FROM STREET AND INCIDENTAL PARKING NEEDS.

19.  DRAINAGE SWALE

20. FUTURE MONUMENT SIGN. DESIGN TBD. APPROX DIMENSIONS 8' W X
1'D X 3'T

21.  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITH LANDSCAPE SCREENING

22.  FLOOD PLAIN AREA

23.  CONTRACTOR PARKING & CONSTRUCTION STAGING

24.  POLE MOUNTED LIGHTING. SELUX, ARC MINI LED. 10' POLE HEIGHT.

25.  FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION. INDICATED AS EXISTING OR PROPOSED
NEW LOCATION.  CONNECT TO CITY UTILITY LINES PER CITY STANDARDS.

26. NEW UTILITY LINE CONNECTIONS. SIZES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE
PENDING BUILDING SYSTEM ENGINEERING. CONNECT TO CITY UTILITY
LINES PER CITY STANDARDS.

KEYED NOTES KEYED NOTES

N

A3 VICINITY MAP - HAILEY, ID
SCALE: 1"   = 40'A1 SITE PLAN - DESIGN REVIEW

PROJECT
LOCATION
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Syringa Mountain
School

HAILEY, ID

Aspen Street

32'

40'

1,491 sq ft

502 sq ft

566 sq ft

PHASE I BUILDING:
MAIN FLOOR - 6,200 S.F.

UPPER FLOOR - 5,800 S.F.

5293

5293

5293

5294

5293

FFE = 5294.5

5294

5,644 sq ft

BUILDING SETBACK LINE

BUILDING SETBACK LINE
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2.5"

4"
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EXISTING WATER LINE (8")

EXISTING SS LINE (8")
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SITE DEVELOPMENT SUMMARY NOTES

SITE DETAILS
CITY OF HAILEY, ID TAX LOT # 6902
LOT SIZE: 130,434 S.F. = APPROX 3 ACRES TOTAL

HAILEY, ID DEVELOPMENT ZONE: GR ZONE
SCHOOL IS A PERMITTED USE WITHIN THIS ZONE

SETBACK REQUIREMENTS:
FRONT SETBACK = 20' REQUIRED
SIDE AND REAR SETBACKS = 10' REQUIRED

HEIGHT LIMITATIONS: 35' MAXIMUM HEIGHT

PHASE 1 CONSTRUCTION - CLASSROOM BUILDING

PARKING REQUIREMENTS
1 PER CLASSROOM, 7 CLASSROOMS ANTICIPATED
+1 PER FTE STAFF, 5 ANTICIPATED
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED = 12 SPACES

15 PARKING +1 ADA PROVIDED FOR PHASE 1 DEVELOPMENT

SNOW STORAGE
PERVIOUS PAVEMENT (PARKING LOT) = 5,644 S.F.
SIDEWALK AREAS = 1,883 S.F.
TOTAL HARDSCAPE AREAS = 7,527 S.F.

SNOW STORAGE PROVIDED = 1,400 S.F.
PARKING AREA = 1,491 S.F. (26.4%)
SIDEWALK AREAS = 1,068 S.F. (57%)

TOTAL SNOW STORAGE PROVIDED 2,559 S.F.

NOT ALL NOTES MAY APPLY TO THIS SHEET

1.   BUILDING FOOTPRINT - PHASE I CONSTRUCTION

2. BUILDING FOOTPRINT - FUTURE PHASE(S)

3.  ROOF STRUCTURE SHOWING EAVE OVERHANG

4.  CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYPICAL). THICKENED EDGE AGAINST PARKING
AREAS ASPHALT.

5.  SITE LANDSCAPING - DROUGHT TOLERANT AND NATIVE GRASSES.
REFER TO LANDSCAPING LEGEND

6.  TRASH ENCLOSURE SCREENING FENCE WITH GATE. BOARD AND
BATTON STYLE TO MATCH BUILDING

7.  SNOW STORAGE AREA. REFER TO SNOW STORAGE AREA
CALCULATIONS

8. IMPERVIOUS ASPHALT PAVED PARKING LOT

9.  FUTURE CONCRETE SIDEWALK

10.  APPROXIMATE EDGE OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING 

11.  CONCRETE LANDING / STOOP

12.  PERVIOUS SURFACE PATHWAYS

13.  PLAYGROUND AREA

14. VEGETABLE GARDENS

15.  ORCHARD

16.  ACCESS EASEMENT CORRIDOR - CITY OF HAILEY

17. 6'' WIDE PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK IN CITY OF HAILEY R.O.W.

18.  9' MINIMUM WIDTH BUFFER ZONE INCLUDING 2' WIDE STRIP OF
GRAVEL ALONG EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING EDGE (6" DEEP WITH WEED
BARRIER UNDER GRAVEL). LANDSCAPE AREA BETWEEN GRAVEL AND
CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH NATIVE DROUGHT TOLERANT GRASSES TO BE
MAINTAINED BY SMS. LANDSCAPE BUFFER TO ACCOMMODATE SNOW
STORAGE FROM STREET AND INCIDENTAL PARKING NEEDS.

19.  DRAINAGE SWALE

20. FUTURE MONUMENT SIGN. DESIGN TBD. APPROX DIMENSIONS 8' W X
1'D X 3'T

21.  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITH LANDSCAPE SCREENING

22.  FLOOD PLAIN AREA

23.  CONTRACTOR PARKING & CONSTRUCTION STAGING

24.  POLE MOUNTED LIGHTING. SELUX, ARC MINI LED. 10' POLE HEIGHT.

25.  FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION. INDICATED AS EXISTING OR PROPOSED
NEW LOCATION.  CONNECT TO CITY UTILITY LINES PER CITY STANDARDS.

26. NEW UTILITY LINE CONNECTIONS. SIZES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE
PENDING BUILDING SYSTEM ENGINEERING. CONNECT TO CITY UTILITY
LINES PER CITY STANDARDS.

NOT ALL NOTES MAY APPLY TO THIS SHEET

1.   BUILDING FOOTPRINT - PHASE I CONSTRUCTION

2. BUILDING FOOTPRINT - FUTURE PHASE(S)

3.  ROOF STRUCTURE SHOWING EAVE OVERHANG

4.  CONCRETE SIDEWALK (TYPICAL). THICKENED EDGE AGAINST PARKING
AREAS ASPHALT.

5.  SITE LANDSCAPING - DROUGHT TOLERANT AND NATIVE GRASSES.
REFER TO LANDSCAPING LEGEND

6.  TRASH ENCLOSURE SCREENING FENCE WITH GATE. BOARD AND
BATTON STYLE TO MATCH BUILDING

7.  SNOW STORAGE AREA. REFER TO SNOW STORAGE AREA
CALCULATIONS

8. IMPERVIOUS ASPHALT PAVED PARKING LOT

9.  FUTURE CONCRETE SIDEWALK

10.  APPROXIMATE EDGE OF EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING 

11.  CONCRETE LANDING / STOOP

12.  PERVIOUS SURFACE PATHWAYS

13.  PLAYGROUND AREA

14. VEGETABLE GARDENS

15.  ORCHARD

16.  ACCESS EASEMENT CORRIDOR - CITY OF HAILEY

17. 6'' WIDE PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK IN CITY OF HAILEY R.O.W.

18.  9' MINIMUM WIDTH BUFFER ZONE INCLUDING 2' WIDE STRIP OF
GRAVEL ALONG EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING EDGE (6" DEEP WITH WEED
BARRIER UNDER GRAVEL). LANDSCAPE AREA BETWEEN GRAVEL AND
CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH NATIVE DROUGHT TOLERANT GRASSES TO BE
MAINTAINED BY SMS. LANDSCAPE BUFFER TO ACCOMMODATE SNOW
STORAGE FROM STREET AND INCIDENTAL PARKING NEEDS.

19.  DRAINAGE SWALE

20. FUTURE MONUMENT SIGN. DESIGN TBD. APPROX DIMENSIONS 8' W X
1'D X 3'T

21.  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT WITH LANDSCAPE SCREENING

22.  FLOOD PLAIN AREA

23.  CONTRACTOR PARKING & CONSTRUCTION STAGING

24.  POLE MOUNTED LIGHTING. SELUX, ARC MINI LED. 10' POLE HEIGHT.

25.  FIRE HYDRANT LOCATION. INDICATED AS EXISTING OR PROPOSED
NEW LOCATION.  CONNECT TO CITY UTILITY LINES PER CITY STANDARDS.

26. NEW UTILITY LINE CONNECTIONS. SIZES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE
PENDING BUILDING SYSTEM ENGINEERING. CONNECT TO CITY UTILITY
LINES PER CITY STANDARDS.

KEYED NOTES KEYED NOTES

N

SCALE: 1"   = 40'A1 SITE TOPO, UTILITY, LIGHTING
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Series Mounting Light Engine Finish Voltage
AR2L

Arc Mini
LED   

Toltec Arm Series:
S1 Single 29" Arm Mount
S2 Double 29" Arm Mount
L1 Single 41" Arm Mount
L2 Double 41" Arm Mount

Spanner Arm Series:
AS1 Single 48" Arm Mount
AS2 Double 48" Arm Mount
AL1 Single 96" Arm Mount

Direct Mount:
DM1 Single 21" Direct Mount

4TL3501 350mA/40w
4TL500 500mA/58w

120
208
277
347
480

WH White
BK Black
BZ Bronze
SV Silver
SP Specify

Premium
Color 

Optics

4. LED Light Engine - High 
efficacy LED light engine with
60,000 hour life until L70.
Available with 3000K or 4500K
CCT and a CRI of 80. Protection
class IP67. 

5. Optics - High transmittance cus-
tom molded lenses create IES distri-
bution types I, II, III, IV and V with
IDA-Approved “Dark Sky Friendly”
performance.

6. LED Driver - (Not shown) High
power factor, High efficiency con-
stant current LED driver.  120-277

certified facility and undergo a
five stage intensive pretreatment
process where product is thor-
oughly cleaned, phosphated
and sealed. Selux powder coated
products provide excellent salt and
humidity resistance as well as
ultra violet resistance for color
retention. All products are tested
in accordance with test specifica-
tions for coatings from ASTM and
PCI.

Standard exterior colors are White
(WH), Black (BK), Bronze (BZ),
and Silver (SV). Selux premium
colors (SP) are available, please
specify from your Selux color
selection guide. Hot Dip
Galvanized finish (GV) on all steel
parts also available.

5 Year Limited LED Luminaire
Warranty - Selux offers a 5 Year
Limited Warranty to the   original
purchaser that the Selux LED
luminaire shall be free from
defects in material and workman-
ship for up to five (5) years from
date of shipment. This limited war-
ranty covers the fixture, LED dri-
ver and LED light engine when
installed and operated according
to Selux instructions. Fixture suit-
able for ambiant temperatures of
40º C (104º F). For details and
exclusions, see “Selux Terms and
Condition of Sale.”

Listings and Ratings: Tested to
IESNA LM-79-08 nd LM-80 test
sandards at 25º C ambient 
temperature.  Rated for wet loca-
tion.

Project:
Type: Qty:

R1 Type I 
R2 Type II 
R3 Type III 
R4 Type IV 
R5 Type V 

1. Fixture Housing - Spun low-
copper aluminum housing protects
LED components.

2. Gasketing - (Not shown)
Continuous molded silicone gas-
ket provides weatherproofing, dust
and insect control at all luminaire
connections.

3. Access Door - Formed low-
copper aluminum door. Hinges
open for access to LED light
engine and is retained in place
with two quarter-turn captive fas-
teners. 

5

1

Ø1911/16"
(500mm)

VAC input.  Protection class IP67.
347/480V with step down trans-
former.

7. Surge Protection - (Not shown)
3-Pole Surge protection device
safeguards electrical components
from indirect lighting strikes and
surges up to (10kA and 10kV).
RoHS compliant.

Exterior Luminaire Finish -
Selux utilizes a high quality
Polyester Powder Coating. All
Selux luminaires and poles are
finished in our Tiger Drylac

Options
PC Photocell
DM1 Dimming

(0-10v)
HL2 Hi-Lo Switching

Selux Corp. © 2013
TEL (845) 834-1400
FAX (845) 834-1401
www.selux.us
AR2L-0213-01 (ss-V1.7)

In a continuing effort to offer the best product possible, we reserve the right to change, without notice, specifications or materials that in our opinion will not alter
the function of the product. Specification sheets found at www.selux.us are the most recent versions and supercede all other printed or electronic versions.

Union Made Affiliated 
with IBEW Local 363

NRTL Listed (i.e. UL, CSA)

Arc® Mini LED

AR2L

AR2L
Series

_
Mounting

_
Optics

_
Light Engine

_
Voltage

_
Options

_
Finish

Pole
Series

OptionsHeight Finish
_ _ _

4

1 No Dimming at 350mA   2 120V, 277V only

CCT
30 3000K
45 4500K

CCT

_

475/ 8" (1210mm)

81/ 4"
(209mm)

3



Selux Corp. © 2013
AR2L-0213-02 (ss-V1.7)

In a continuing effort to offer the best product possible, we reserve the right to change, without notice, specifications or materials that in our opinion will not alter the
function of the product. Specification sheets found at www.selux.us are the most recent versions and supercede all other printed or electronic versions. 

Arc® Mini LED
Photometry
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R1 58W LED
Catalog #AR2L-R1-S1-4TL500-45
Report # 1085G01S-1

l Maximum candela of 3636 at 67.5° from vertical
l IES classification: Type I Full Cutoff*
l 4742 Delivered Lumens
l 82 Lumens per Watt
l Based on 16’ mounting height
l BUG Rating B1-U0-G1

772
1543

2315
3087

5 .1.5 .212

R2 58W LED
Catalog #AR2L-R2-S1-4TL500-45
Report # 1069G02S-2

l Maximum candela of 3087 at 65° from vertical
l IES classification: Type II Full Cutoff*
l 4840 Delivered Lumens
l 83 Lumens per Watt
l Based on 16’ mounting height
l BUG Rating B2-U0-G0
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R3 58W LED
Catalog #AR2L-R3-1-4TL500-45
Report # 1069X01S-3

l Maximum candela of 6226 at 62.5° from vertical
l IES classification: Type III Full Cutoff*
l 4656 Delivered Lumens
l 80 Lumens per Watt
l Based on 16’ mounting height
l BUG Rating B1-U0-G1

DoWNLoAD IES FILE:
http://www.selux.us/fileadmin/us/exterior/ies_file/AR2L_IES.zip

DoWNLoAD IES FILE:
http://www.selux.us/fileadmin/us/exterior/ies_file/AR2L_IES.zip

DoWNLoAD IES FILE:
http://www.selux.us/fileadmin/us/exterior/ies_file/AR2L_IES.zip
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Arc® Mini LED
Photometry
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R4 58W LED
Catalog #AR2L-R4-S1-4TL500-45
Report # 1069X01S-4

l Maximum candela of 6230 at 70° from vertical
l IES classification: Type IV Full Cutoff*
l 4656 Delivered Lumens
l 80 Lumens per Watt  
l Based on 16’ mounting height
l BUG Rating B1-U0-G2
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R5 58W LED
Catalog #AR2L-R5-S1-4TL500-45
Report # 6245-1

l Maximum candela of 2901 at 62.5° from vertical
l IES classification: Type V Full Cutoff*
l 4659 Delivered Lumens
l 80 Lumens per Watt
l Based on 16’ mounting height
l BUG Rating B2-U1-G1

DoWNLoAD IES FILE:
http://www.selux.us/fileadmin/us/exterior/ies_file/AR2L_IES.zip

DoWNLoAD IES FILE:
http://www.selux.us/fileadmin/us/exterior/ies_file/AR2L_IES.zip



L1 

DM1 

L2 S1 S2 

Pole
Height

Pole
Height

Toltec Arm Series

EPA / Weight of AR2-S1 (with arm) =   1.01 ft2 (0.09m2) / 39 lbs (17.7kg)
EPA / Weight of AR2-S2 (with arms) =   1.88 ft2 (0.17m2) / 75 lbs (34.0kg)
EPA / Weight of AR2-L1 (with arm) =   1.39 ft2 (0.13m2) / 41 lbs (18.6kg)
EPA / Weight of AR2-L2 (with arms) =   2.63 ft2 (0.24m2) / 79 lbs (35.8kg)
EPA / Weight of AR2-DM1 (with arm) =   0.94 ft2 (0.09m2) / 34 lbs (15.5kg)

Sc
ale

:  
1/8

" =
 1'

75 7/16"
(1916mm)

25 3/4"
(654mm)

37 3/4"
(958mm)

517/16"
(1307mm)

18 3/8"
(467mm)

A35-12 A35-12-xx-BC1 AT535-16 AT535-16

Note: EPA values indicated are for Fixture Head and Arm Assembly indicated. Pole EPA is not included.  See back page for pole EPA values.

Photocell
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Arc® Mini LED
Mounting



Note: EPA values indicated are for Fixture Head
and Arm Assembly indicated. Pole EPA is not
included.  See back page for pole EPA values.

AS1 

Pole
Height

Spanner Arm Series

EPA / Weight of AR2-AS1 (with arm) =   1.09 ft2 (0.10m2) / 41 lbs (18.6kg)  
EPA / Weight of AR2-AS2 (with arms) =   1.93 ft2 (0.18m2) / 80 lbs (36.4kg)
EPA / Weight of AR2-AL1 (with arm) =   1.74 ft2 (0.16m2) / 53 lbs (24.1kg) 

48"
(1220mm)

AT535-16

AS2 

Pole
Height

AL1 

Sc
ale

:  
1/8

" =
 1'

96"
(2440mm)

96"
(2440mm)

AT535-16 AT535-18
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Arc® Mini LED
Mounting (cont.)

PC (Photocell) Detail

21/2"
(64mm)

3"
(76mm)

Note: Photocell is available for all pole and arm
mounting configurations except Direct Mount.4TL500 120-277V. When red is energized, light output will be at

“Lo”-level. 

Hi-Lo Switching Option (HL) Wiring

Surge 
Protector

Light 
Engine

Ground

Black

White

Green

Red

Relay

From
Line
Cord

L1

N

L2



Toltec Arm Series
(L1 shown)

Spanner Arm Series
(AS1 shown)

Fitter for mounting to Ø 3 1/2" tenons Cast Aluminum Mounting Bracket secured into 
double T constructed aluminum arm with integral
enclosed wireway

Fitter for mounting to Ø 3 1/2" tenons Ø 1 1/2" (38mm) Twin Aluminum Arms with Ø 3/8"
(9.5mm) support rod

Cast Aluminum Arm with integral wire way cover

Direct Mount Mounting
(DM1)
For side mounting to pole.

1.187" (30.1mm)

Ø 0.375" (9.5mm) THRU

Ø 0.562" (14.3mm) THRU 1" 
(25.4mm) 

3"
 (7

6.
2m

m
) 

R 0.406" (R 10.3mm) 

Mounting Detail

optional Photocell

Selux Corp. © 2013
AR2L-0213-06 (ss-V1.7)

In a continuing effort to offer the best product possible, we reserve the right to change, without notice, specifications or materials that in our opinion will not alter the
function of the product. Specification sheets found at www.selux.us are the most recent versions and supercede all other printed or electronic versions. 

Arc® Mini LED
Arm Construction Details



45.6
12.4
11.4
37.6
9.9
9.1

19.4
31.7
8.0
7.3

12.9
21.7
4.9
4.4

10.7
11.1

70 mph
35.0
9.3
8.6

28.7
7.3
6.7

14.4
24.2
5.8
5.3
9.4

15.8
3.2
2.8
7.7
7.8

80 mph
27.3
7.1
6.5

22.3
5.4
4.9

10.9
18.6
4.2
3.8
7.1

12.3
2.2
1.9
5.6
5.6

90 mph
21.6
5.4
4.9

17.5
4.0
3.6
8.6

14.6
3.0
2.7
5.5
9.6
1.4
1.2
4.2
4.2

100 mph
17.8
4.3
3.9

14.4
3.1
2.8
6.9
11.9
2.2
1.9
4.4
7.6
0.8
0.6
3.3
3.2

110 mphPole Series EPA Information (ft2) HeightBolt
Circle OptionsFinish

S635 3 1/2" Diameter Stepped Steel Pole
A35 3 1/2" Diameter Straight Aluminum Pole
S35 3 1/2" Diameter Straight Steel Pole
S635 3 1/2" Diameter Stepped Steel Pole
A35 3 1/2" Diameter Straight Aluminum Pole
S35 3 1/2" Diameter Straight Steel Pole
AT535 5" to 3 1/2" Tapered Aluminum Pole
S635 3 1/2" Diameter Stepped Steel Pole
A35 3 1/2" Diameter Straight Aluminum Pole
S35 3 1/2" Diameter Straight Steel Pole
AT535 5" to 3 1/2" Tapered Aluminum Pole
S635 3 1/2" Diameter Stepped Steel Pole
A35 3 1/2" Diameter Straight Aluminum Pole
S35 3 1/2" Diameter Straight Steel Pole
AT535 5" to 3 1/2" Tapered Aluminum Pole
AT535 5" to 3 1/2" Tapered Aluminum Pole

9"
7 3/4"
7 3/4"

9"
7 3/4"
7 3/4"
81/2"

9"
7 3/4"
7 3/4"
81/2"

9"
7 3/4"
7 3/4"
81/2"
81/2"

10 10 ft.

12 12 ft.

14 14 ft.

16 16 ft.

18 18 ft.

WH White
BK Black
BZ Bronze
SV Silver
SP Specify

Premium
Color

BC1 Decorative Cast 
Aluminum Base
Cover (for A35 & 
S35 poles only)

BC3 optional Two-Piece
Cast Aluminum
Base Cover 
(AT535 poles only)

REC GFCI Receptacle
with weather-
proof cover*

For Photocell option, see p.1

*  Weatherproof cover intended 
for portable tools or other
portable equipment connected
to the outlet only when attend-
ed.  For other requirements
please consult factory.

other pole configurations available, consult factory. EPA Calculations allow for 1.3 Gust Factor 

Overall
Height

(12' shown)

Overall
Height

(12' shown)

Refer to A35, S635, S35, or AT535-AT635 Pole specification sheets for construction details, anchorage information and additional options.

S635
Round Stepped

Steel Pole

A35 & S35
Round Straight Aluminum 

& Round Straight Steel
Poles

AT535 
Tapered Aluminum 

Pole

24" 
(610mm)

24" 
(610mm)

BC3 Optional Base Cover (AT535)
Two-piece cast aluminum 

Ø12 7/16"
(316mm)

21 5/8" 
(550mm)

Ø 12 5/8"
(320mm)

BC1 Optional Base Cover (A35 & S35)
one-piece cast aluminum 

51/4" (134mm)

Straight Poles (A35 & S35)
BC5 Standard Base Cover 
Two-piece cast aluminum

Stepped Steel Pole (S635) 
BC6 Standard Base Cover
one-piece cast aluminum

Ø 15 3/4"
(400mm)

Ø 6"
(153mm)

4 5/8" (118mm)

44"
(1118mm)

24" 
(610mm)

53/16" (131mm)

Ø 12 7/16"
(316mm)

Ø 5"
(127mm)

31/2"
(89mm)
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Arc® Mini LED
Pole Information

















































From: Micah Austin
To: Kristine Hilt
Subject: FW: Syringa Mountain School and China Gardens
Date: Thursday, January 09, 2014 9:02:39 AM

Please file with public comments and include in the packet.  Thanks.
 
From: Charlie Webster [mailto:csvp07@gmail.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, January 08, 2014 11:20 PM
To: planning
Subject: Syringa Mountain School and China Gardens
 
Dear P&Z
 
I own a house at 520 Almond Street. Like every owner and resident I have spoken with in
 China Gardens, I am deeply opposed to locating the Syringa Mountain school in our tiny
 quiet neighborhood.
 
The impact of such a large enterprise on our lives will be very great. We will have literally 50
 times the current traffic as parents drop and pick up their kids, buses enter and leave. This
 small area is surrounded by large trees and vehicle pollution, contained, will also be awful. 
 
The China Gardens street system was not designed to bring in kids from all over the area.
 
There are many retired and working class people who are upset about the school but not the
 type to make a fuss at a public meeting.
 
We would like to get a petition on the record which documents the unanimous opposition of
 the residents of China Gardens to this proposed school location.
 
What information on the petition do we need to get the P&Z to regard it seriously?
 
Hailey is full of great locations for the Syringa School. It is hard to imagine a worse one than
 in the tiny China Gardens subdivision.
 
My tenants Steve and Tom Crippen, are beside themselves about this issue and have begged
 me to protest, as have their neighbors. 
 
China Gardens is the nicest low-income neighborhood in Hailey. Any operation like the
 syringa school at the proposed location will basically ruin it with traffic, noise, congestion etc.
 
Please come to your senses and help find a suitable location for the school which does not
 wreck the quality of life for low income workers and seniors in China Gardens--or anywhere
 in the City. 
 
Charles Webster
Owner:
520 Almond
Hailey, ID
 
PO Box 4608 Ketchum

mailto:/O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=EXCHANGE ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP (FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=BETH.ROBRAHN
mailto:kristine.hilt@haileycityhall.org


 
208.726.2721 my cell.
 
788.2249 Almond street house.
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